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rc c o m m e iK ltt io n s  which  w c  a r c  trying  to
> mplement , a n d  i t  will  n o t  ta k e  much  t im e .
1 think  M ith in  a month  o r  so , wc \x ill b e
a b le to implement so m e of th e m a n d reduce O T c r -crowding to some extent at le a st.

Chlncac Agricultural Science Study
Mistion

*44. Shri Bhag^at ]ha Axad : Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state v^hcther the Chinese Agricultural Science Study Mission Sfter its lour has suggested any method to improve indian Agriculture?

The Misister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. Destamukh): No. The Chinese
Mission has not yet conclu<Jcd its tour of the country. The Mission is not expccted to submit any formal report, not at any rate to the Government of India.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad : To what aap.Ct of our agr.cu'tural life is this i Mission giving its special attention ?

Dr. P S. Deahmukh: It is a somewhat oomprcn^nsivsj delegation. Itcomists of 2 p r ons who have oivided themselves into three groups. One group is interested in studying the insti ntcs of agr cu ture another group is concerning Jtseif with animal 1 usbandry pnd so on. Thjy want in fac , to havj a gtn^rsl vî ŵ of all agricultural proiress in the country including research insdtutes.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad : Could we havi any i ici as to thj dm. by whicn the Missio 1 wjuid be able to finish its siuJy tour and submit a report to the Government ?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (̂ Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): There is no question of their submitting any report to us. We have not appointed them. The Chinese Government have sent the experts. We have gladly welcomed them ; wc have discussed matters with them. We got ideas from them ; they got ideas from us —
good enough. There is no question of their submitting any report to us.

Dr. P. S. Deshnmkh: My friend wanted to know when the t6ur \vould be completed. They are expected to leave on the a6th of November.

Shri B. S* Murthy : May I know whether there is any progranmie for this mission to meet agricultural oncers and experts of India and have mutual exchange of ideas?

The Minister of Food and Agrl-
ctdtnre (Shri A. P. Jain): They have been meeting our agricultural experts officers of the Central as ^ell as Stat
Governments.
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Shri V. P. Nayar : The hon. Prime Minister said that some problems ^ere discussed with this Mission. I Mould like to know whether the possibility of combining agricultural operations with pscicultural operations and the possibility of developing both together were discussed with this Chinese Mission?

Shri A. P. Jain: I cannot say whether it uas discussed with the Chinese Mission;
but, our people are giving attention to combining the cultivation of rice and the rearing of fish.

Train Accident

rS h ri Gidwani:
I Shri Bhagwat Jha Asad :

*45.•{ Shri Krishnacharya Joshi :
I Shri Sam Krishan :
^Shri Kamath :

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) yjheiher the inquiry into the accident of 565 Down Secunderabad Dhomachallam Passenger Train had been completed and referred to a high judicial officer for further scrutiny;

(b) whether that officer has submitted his report to Government; and

(c) if so, what is the nature of the report?

The Deputy Minister of Hallways and Transport (Shri Shahnawns
Khan): (a) The Report of the Government Inipeaor of Railways has not so far been pecei%ed, but is noiK eypeaed soon The reference to a judicial officer coul ̂
only be decided after its receipt.
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(b) and (c). Do not an sc.

Shri Gidfvani: May I know vs hen the report will be submitted ?

Shri Shahna^vaz Khan: We arc expecting the report vciy shortly.

Shrl Kriilinacbar>a Josh : ^ { 3y I know whethsr the inip.»:tion and repairs of bridges in that area have been completed ?

The Miniater of Railways and Tran-
•port (Shri Lai Bahadur Shaathri):
The hon. M ^bcr is perhaps asking about all tlic bridgv*.?. The mjin poinc was that a committee should be set up which should examine all the bridges in that area. That committee has been set up.
Everything has been decided and they start the inspection.

Shri Kamath : Has it been brought to the notice of the hon. Mmister that the lojil President of the National Railway Mazdov Union who gave v âming of the domigjd bridge uell in advance has been prosecutcii by th.* Government instead of being asku*d to assist in the inquiry?

Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri : He has not been prosecuted on account of the statement he made, but because he pulled the chain when the train \̂ as running on that particular line and in the normal course he was prosecuted by the police.

Sliri Kamath : Is the Minister a>̂ are that soon after he pulled the chain, he told the authorities on the spot that he pulled the chsin becausc the bndge was damaged and he wanted to give a v.arning and yet he has been prosecuted ?

Shri LaJ Bahadur Shastri: The hon. Member is not aware of vhat he said. He never said that th? bridge was damaged. He simply said that as it was raining heavil> he had some doubt.
That was his staiem:nt. Anyhow, it will not be proper to go into that statement because the inquiry is stil! on.

Sliri Krishnacharya Joshi s May I know whether the Claims Commissioner has started working and it so. how many claims have lieen received?

Shri Shahnawa ̂ Khan : i'hc Claims Commissioner has already been appointed and he has started the work. I do nor know, the exact details about the numb̂ ’r of claims submitted so far.

Shri M. K. Krishna: In view of the fact that disasirtius accidents take place on’ y in Hyderabad, may I know what special measures have been taken by the railway Ministry’ to avoid further accidents by making all the existing bridges in that area suitable for heavy locomotives?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: A special committee of three very experienced railway officers has been appointed to examine very thoroughly ail the bridges in that area and if tho.̂ e bridges need any alteration or rcpiirs. that will be done.

Shrl Sivamurthi Swami: May I know whether in the meanwhile any compensation has b;;cn given to the sufferers ?

Shti Shahnawaz Khcn : I have just now said that ths Claims Commissioner had been appointed. All the claims will be submitt-•d to him and afier due scrutiny, he ^ill determine the compensation to be paid.
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Mr. Speaker : The matter is before the Court.

Shri Kamath : N o; ii is nn. (In-
lerr upt io ns.)

. . . .

Shri B. S. Murthy : In English please.

Shri* Lai Bahadur Shastri : 1 had said that the case against that youz ̂
gentleman should be withdrawn, but it is for the police to do it. I had made that suggestion and I thought those concerned might take the necessary steps. Only recently 1 asked the Railway Board to enquire about this matter as to why that case should not be withdrawn. In fact, it docs not lie in my hands : it is for me to give advicc and I have given it.

ShriM . R. Krishna: Was this committee appointed after the first accident at Jalgaon or after this accident which has recently taken place near Bangalore?

Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri: This has been appointed recently. In fact 1 made a slight mistake ; this committee has already started its work ; I thought it has not. •
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" Shri Qldnvani ; May 1 know whether this commiitce will consider ihc question as to who is ihc final authority to sanaion the tenders for the construction of bridges ?

Mr. Speaker ; How doe« it arise out of this ?

Dr. Lanka Sundaram : Accidentally.

Mr. S i^ ak er: I am going to the next question.
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Shri Mattbco : What steps have been taken to encouragc and cnforce the queue system in the bus stands? If the bus stops a few yards away from the stand where the people are standing in queue, other people rush into the bus. What steps have been taken to enforce the queue jystcm ?

Shri Shahna^az Khan : The queue system has already caught the imagination of the Delhi public and generally queues arc formed in all die bus stands. Where we have introduced this nev scheme of issue of tickc;s in advance* our people request the public to come in the queue. But in other stands we do not have any method to enforce it.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Skri Matthcn: The hon. Minister has not understood my question.

Mr. Speaker ! I have called the next question.

Assault on Railway Pav Clark at Rajal^iisidry .

*47. Dr. Rama Rao: Will the 'Minister of Rattwaiys be pleased to refer to the reply giren to Starred Question
No. 2146 on the 13th September, 1956 and
state:

(a) whether he has since received any report from the State Government about the assault on the Railwsv Pay clerk on Southern Railway at lUjirh-
mundry;

(b) whether the Railway authorities have made any departmental enqtii-
ries; and

(c) if 80. the findings thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transp«rt<Shri Shahmniras Kha»);
(a) and(b). No.

(c) Docs not arise.

Dr. RasMi Raot In view of the fiaet that the pay clerk who was carrying Ra.
7 to 8 lakhs was removed ftom the train and assaulted and otherwise harassed, niay I know why the Government has not instituted any departmental enquiry ?

Shri Shidmawaz Khan: The p o ^
have already registered a case. Wcthougjit it would be improper to come in their ̂ y*
We are waiting till they co m ^ e their proceedings.

Dr. Rama Raoj May I know for what this clerk is being prosecuted. Is it for p»-
forming duty properly or for any false charge ?

Shri Shahnawaa Khan: No.

Mr. Spaakar: Whtn a ca? i t j ending...

Dr. Run* lUo: What is the case ?
Mr. Speaker: We cannot ro teio the detaih of th«* case.

